
a) DOV/17/01114 - Outline application for up to 50 dwellings (comprising up to 35 
market dwellings and up to 15 social rented dwellings), new public footpaths, 
associated landscaping and creation of access (appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale of development to be reserved) - Land at Gore Lane,  Eastry

Reason for report: Number of contrary views (110)

 b) Summary of Recommendation

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions and S106 Agreement.

 c) Planning Policies and Guidance

Core Strategy Policies

 CP1 – Location and scale of development must comply with the Settlement 
Hierarchy. 

 CP4 - Developments of 10 or more dwellings should identify the purpose of the 
development in terms of creating, reinforcing or restoring the local housing 
market in which they are located and development an appropriate mix of housing 
mix and design. Density will be determined through the design process, but 
should wherever possible exceed 40dph and will seldom be justified ta less than 
30dph.

 CP6 – Development which generates a demand for infrastructure will only be 
permitted if the necessary infrastructure to support it is either in place, or there is 
a reliable mechanism to ensure that it will be provided at the time it is needed.

 DM1 – Settlement Boundaries. Development not permitted outside urban 
boundaries unless alternative policies allow.

 DM5 – For applications of 15 dwellings or more, the Council will seek  provision 
of 30% of the total homes to be affordable

 DM11 – Development that would generate high levels of travel will only be 
permitted within the urban areas in locations that are, or can be made to be, well 
served by a range of means of transport.

 DM13 – Parking provision should be design-led, based upon an area’s 
characteristics, the nature of the development and design objectives, having 
regard for the guidance in Table 1.1 of the Core Strategy.

 DM15 - states that development which would result in the loss of, or adversely 
affect the character or appearance, of the countryside will only be permitted if it 
is:

i) In accordance with allocations made in Development Plan Documents, or
ii) Justified by the needs of agriculture; or
iii) Justified by a need to sustain the rural economy or a rural community;
iv) It cannot be accommodated elsewhere; and 
v) It does not result in the loss of ecological habitats.

Provided that measures are incorporated to reduce, as far as practicable, any 
harmful effects on countryside character.  



DM16 - states that development that would harm the character of the landscape, 
as identified through the process of landscape character assessment will only be 
permitted if:

i) It is in accordance with allocations made in Development Plan Documents 
and incorporates any necessary avoidance and mitigation measures; or 

       ii) It can be sited to avoid or reduce the harm and/or incorporate design 
measures to mitigate the impacts to an acceptable level.

Dover District Council Local Plan ‘saved’ policies (DDLP)

There are no saved local plan policies that are relevant to this application.

Land Allocations Local Plan

 DM27 - Residential development of five or more dwellings will be required to 
provide or contribute towards the provision of open space, unless existing 
provision within the relevant accessibility standard has sufficient capacity to 
accommodate this additional demand.

 LA27 – The site is allocated for residential development with an estimated 
capacity of 55 dwellings. Planning permission will be granted subject to specific 
criteria.

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

 Paragraph 7 of the NPPF states that there are three dimensions to sustainable 
development: economic, social and environmental.

 Paragraph 11 states that “planning law requires that applications for planning 
permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise”.

 Paragraph 12 states that the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan. Development which accords with an up-to-date development 
plan should be approved and development which conflicts should be refused 
unless other material considerations indicate otherwise.

 Paragraph 14 states there is a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  
For decision-taking this means approving development proposals that accord 
with the development plan without delay.

 Paragraph 17 of the NPPF sets out 12 Core Planning Principles which, amongst 
other things, seeks to: secure high quality design and a good standard of amenity 
for all existing and future residents; actively manage patterns of growth to make 
the fullest possible use of public transport, walking and cycling; conserve 
heritage assets and focus significant development in locations which are or can 
be made sustainable.

 Paragraph 49 of the NPPF states that “housing applications should be 
considered in the context of sustainable development. Relevant policies for the 
supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the local planning 
authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of housing sites.

 Chapter four of the NPPF seeks to promote sustainable transport. 



 Chapter six of the NPPF seeks to significantly boost the supply of housing, 
requiring Local Planning Authorities to identify specific deliverable sites sufficient 
to provide five years’ worth of housing. Housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 

 Chapter seven requires good design, which is a key aspect of sustainable 
development.

 Paragraphs 128, 132 -140 – Conserving Heritage Assets

Other Legislation/Documents

 S38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 - all planning 
applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless other material considerations indicate otherwise

 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 Section 16 & 66

Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document

 Sets out the scale and need for affordable housing, including measures on how 
to secure this. 

 The Kent Design Guide (KDG)

 The Guide provides criteria and advice on providing well designed development.

d) Relevant Planning History

None

e) Consultee and Third Party Responses

DDC Principal Ecologist: 

Landscape: ‘the site is raised above Gore Lane and this could make the proposed 
development overbearing, although the setting back of the line of houses will reduce 
this to an extent.  Views from the wider countryside are constricted. Overall, the 
location is reasonable.’

There is an anomaly in that there are proposed landscaped strips at the back of the 
site that would not connect to any extant features and simply run out of the red line 
area.   More information is required in terms of function of such strips and their 
relationship with the proposed development area.

Biodiversity: the margins of the site may support reptiles. A survey and mitigation 
strategy would be required at reserved matters, but it is considered that the numbers 
of reptiles involved are likely to be too low to require survey work at this stage.

Other Green Infrastructure: the landscape strips to the back of the site have been 
commented upon. In respect of footways, it is noted that the one on the north side of 
the entrance does not lead anywhere.  However, in terms of continuity of walking 
paths it should and there is a path that emerges onto Gore Lane from Cook’s Lea 



opposite the northern boundary that could provide connectivity if the design were 
altered.

Thanet Coast Mitigation Strategy: the applicants should be invited to contribute to the 
strategy pro rate in order to mitigate any potential likely significant effect on the 
Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay Ramsar and SPA site.  

DDC Environmental Health: No records of contaminative use, no objections. 
Request a robust construction management plan that should identify air quality 
impacts (fugitive dust levels) and suitable mitigation to control noise during the 
construction phase.

DDC Principal Infrastructure Delivery Officer: ‘The proposed provision of new and 
improved pedestrian rights of ways and the agreed methods of maintenance (i.e. 
adoption by KCC and through management company) will sustainably improve 
access to open space and wider footpath network for both existing residents of Eastry 
along Gore Lane and the new residents of this development.  DDCs adopted play 
area strategy, ‘Review of Play Area Provision 201202026’, states that improving 
access can be an acceptable alternative for direct provision or off-site contributions.

DDC Housing: The application is in in respect of a proposed development of 50 
dwellings and proposes that 15 dwellings should be affordable which equates to 30% 
of the total. This is in compliance with Council planning policies. The proposed mix of 
affordable dwelling types is acceptable.  The application proposes that the tenure of 
the 15 affordable dwellings should be social rented housing. The Council would 
normally require that some dwellings should be provided as shared ownership 
housing usually in accordance with the ratio of 70% social rented and 30% shared 
ownership. However, where the number of affordable dwellings is relatively small this 
may not always be achievable and any final decision on the affordable housing tenure 
mix would need to be informed by discussions with the affordable housing delivery 
partner.  I am not aware that a delivery partner for the affordable housing has been 
determined yet.

Highways England: offer no objection. ‘This is on the basis that having reviewed the 
Transport Statement, and undertaken our own analysis of trip distribution, we 
consider that minimal trips would be generated on the SRN.  Consequently, the 
impact of the proposed development on the SRN would be de minimus and would not 
materially affect the safety, reliability and/or operation of the SRN’.

KCC Highways: Confirm the access details are now acceptable. Whilst there are 
existing pedestrian connections to the village centre, school etc  on the east side of 
Gore Lane (via Centenary Gardens and PRoW EE252A connecting to Cooks Lea), 
there is no footway on the site side of Gore Lane.  The proposals therefore include a 
footway along the entire frontage providing connections to the existing footway 
outside 30 Gore Lane to the south, and to both existing pedestrian routes via 
Centenery Gardens and PRoW  EE252A (via new pedestrian crossing points in Gore 
Lane) thus providing pedestrian access to the local services, amenities and bus 
stops.

With the mitigation measures provided, the proposals are unlikely to have a severe 
impact that would warrant a recommendation for refusal on highway grounds.

Stagecoach: Point out that the information regarding local bus services in the 
Transport Statement is now out of date.    Eastry is now served by bus no.81 which 
provides an hourly service to Deal (and onwards to Dover) and Sandwich, from where 
most buses continue to Route 43 to Canterbury.  There is no longer a direct bus to 
Ramsgate (need to change in Sandwich), nor a service to Dover from Eythorne.  



‘There are existing bus stops at either end of the proposed development, and all parts 
of the development are within 400 metres of either pair.  However, the Sandwich-
bound stop at the north east end of the proposed development does not meet current 
access standards, and customers have to be picked up or put down in a private 
driveway.’  Stagecoach ask that this is replaced by the development providing a new 
bus stop in the north east corner of the site.

KCC PRoW: Welcome the proposal of the provision of a formalised public footpath.

KCC Flood and Water Management (SUDS): No objections to the proposed 
drainage in principle, however emphasize that additional ground investigation will be 
required to support the use of infiltration. A number of detailed conditions are 
proposed. 

Southern Water:  ‘The results of the initial desk top study indicates that Southern 
Water currently cannot accommodate the needs of this development without the 
development providing additional local infrastructure.    The development would 
increase flows into the wastewater sewerage system and as a result increase the risk 
of flooding in an around the existing area, contrary to paragraph 109 of the NPPF’. 

Subject to the following condition then the matter can be addressed - ‘Development 
shall not commence until a drainage strategy detailing the proposed means of foul 
disposal and an implementation timetable, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by, the local planning authority in consultation with the sewerage undertaker. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme and 
timetable.’ 

A Foul Drainage Strategy accompanies the application, however Southern Water will 
not consider the detail ahead of the planning permission being granted (the strategy 
follows SW’s own advice within the infrastructure assessment). 

Southern Water can provide a water supply to the site and a formal application would 
be required to connect.to this.  A condition is also required for a scheme to be 
submitted for surface water disposal.

With regard to SUDS  they emphasize that details will need  to demonstrate long term 
maintenance,  identify  responsibilities and a timetable for  implementation. 

Kent Police: Contributions are sought towards appropriate emergency infrastructure, 
including policing infrastructure. Kent Police state that the local plan should include 
provision for this and provide extensive representation on the matter.

Kent Police Crime Prevention Design Officer:  Extensive Design comments and 
advise the applicant to contact the Design Officer, adhere to the seven attributes 
contained within Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED)  and are 
directed to the Kent Police Guidance document for applicants.  A condition is 
suggested in the event of planning permission being granted and they reiterate the 
need for a contribution.   

Kent Fire & Rescue:  Access roadway to be provided at 3.7m width to allow an 
applicant within 45m of all points within the dwelling; alternatively a domestic sprinkler 
system will increase this distance to 90m.  Turning facilities should be provided in any 
route more than 20m long.

Natural England: ‘Since this application will result in a net increase in residential 
accommodation, impacts to the coastal Special Protection Area(s) and Ramsar 
Site(s) may result from increased recreational disturbance. As your authority has 
measures in place to manage these potential impacts through the agreed strategic 



solution, subject to the appropriate financial contribution being secured, Natural 
England is satisfied that the proposal will mitigate against the potential effects of the 
development on the site(s) and that the proposal should not result in a likely 
significant effect. We have not considered the potential for impacts to protected 
species to occur from this application and would recommend you refer to our standing 
advice when considering this application.’

KCC (Economic Development): have assessed the proposal in terms of provision 
and delivery of County Council Community Services and seeks the following: 

Per ‘Applicable’ 
Flat

Per ‘Applicable’ 
House

Project

Primary 
Education

£831.00 £3,324.00 Towards Phase 1 expansion of 
Sandwich Infants school

Secondary 
Education

£589.95 £2,359.80 Towards Phase 2 expansion of 
Sir Roger Manwood Secondary 
School

Per Dwelling

Community 
Learning

£25.64 Towards IT & Information 
upgrade & Learning Upgrade at 
Sandwich Technology AEC

Libraries £48.02 Towards Sandwich Library large 
print

Social 
Care

£77.63 Towards Age Concern Care 
Centre in Sandwich

An informative recommends High Speed Fibre Optic Broadband 

KCC Archaeology: ‘Eastry is archaeologically important because of its location 
adjacent to the former Dover to Richborough Roman road and due to the settlement’s 
significance in the early medieval period.   The palace or ‘villa regalis’ relating to 
Egbert, King of Kent c.690 AD is thought, though not proven, to lie in the vicinity of St 
Mary’s Church and Eastry Court Farm.  Four separate cemeteries dating from the 
early medieval period are also recorded in and around the periphery of the present 
village. 

The site in question lies on the western edge of the modern-day village and finds of 
Roman-British, early medieval and medieval date have been found within fields to the 
north. Given the archaeological importance of Eastry it is possible that the proposed 
development works may affect archaeological remains. I therefore recommend that 
provision is made in any forthcoming planning consent for a programme of 
archaeological work.’  

NHS Canterbury and Coastal CCG: 

Propose a joint approach to increasing capacity across the Sandwich and Ash 
practices which would involve using S106 funding to refurbish a Council owned 
building which would then allow patient notes to be stored outside of the actual 



practice buildings.  This would then free up building space that S106 could be used to 
refurbish and equip new clinical rooms thus creating capacity for the new residents of 
developments.   

A similar response has been received from the NHS on application 17/00876.  It is 
suggested that if the contributions were pooled that the two developments could 
provide sufficient capital to proceed.
 
It is stated that it is critical that new developments contribute to the health 
infrastructure of the area as local practices are unable to take further patients without 
investment.  
 
Eastry Parish Council: objects to this application. Although the members accept in 
principle that some development will take place on this site as it has been included in 
the site allocations document the current scheme has raised several concerns with 
the Council and local residents.

Firstly the proposed new footpath at the back of the site, it is felt by local residents 
that this will lead to anti-social behaviour, there is already a problem with motor bikes 
and quad bikes using farm land in the area as well as the byway (EE109) that this 
new path would join. This would lead to a loss of amenity for those householders that 
the proposed path runs behind as well as for residents of any new development.

Secondly the highways implications of this development, Gore Lane is a narrow lane 
that is already used by large numbers of Lorries and is now the only bus route 
through the village. When busses or Lorries meet oncoming traffic there are very few 
passing places and when a bus meets a lorry there are even fewer. This stretch of 
road has footpaths and the proposal for a path through the proposed estate will not 
make that much difference.
If the Council are of a mind to pass this application the Parish Council would like to 
see conditions added to ensure the road is widened, and footways added on both 
sides from the bus stop outside 30 Albion Road down to Cresseners and from the 
back of 9 Centenary Gardens to the steps opposite Cressensers.    This could be 
achieved if the proposed site was pushed back, fewer houses built and the hedge that 
has little value was removed and replanted further back with a more varied mix of 
plants that would shield the site from the road and new path.

Public Representations: 110 letters of objection have been received.  A summary of 
the issues raised is as follows:
 
 Too much traffic on Gore Lane
 A dangerous corner between Gore Lane and Mill Road
 No footpath on Gore Lane
 GP under pressure – too small
 Schools are full
 Loss of view,  loss of green space, loss of agricultural land and wildlife
 Eastry needs traffic calming, it is a village not a town
 Development would be better located elsewhere
 Insufficient infrastructure
 30mph speed limit is ignored, the development would be life threatening, roads 

can’t cope already
 Need passing places on Gore Lane
 No more than 10 dwellings 
 Concerns over footpath leading onto Selson Lane -  no existing footpath as stated 
 Proposed path on farmside won’t lead anywhere



 water supply pipe crosses the site 
 hospital site should be developed first (permission given for 100 dwellings)
 construction traffic will cause disruption
 trees at rear of Albion Road will obscure views
 footpath at rear of Albion Road will encourage motorbikes – already a problem 
 scale of development too large
 build on Connaught Barracks
 development would erase remains of East Kent Railway
 children play in these spaces
 development crosses the village boundary

f) 1. The Site and Proposal

The Site

1.1 The application site is located on the western side of Gore Lane in the settlement 
of Eastry. The site is currently in agricultural use and although outside the 
confines, it comprises one of the Districts Housing Allocations on a site area of 
1.90ha. There is an additional 0.34 ha strip of land to the north-west of the site 
which is beyond the allocated site area.   Overall, the application site comprises a 
2.24 hectare fairly rectangular parcel of land.  The majority of the site falls within 
Flood Zone 1.  

1.2 To the north and south (Albion Road)  of the site is residential development, 
mixed in character; Gore Farm located 60m north of the site boundary contains 
Listed Buildings (Grade II) that have been the subject of conversion to residential. 
To the east, on the opposite side of Gore Lane, is residential development 
broken up with school playing fields (Eastry C of E Primary School) and areas of 
green space beyond fenced boundaries. To the north-western boundary is open 
countryside with arable production present.

1.3 The eastern boundary with Gore Lane is aligned along its length with a grass 
verge and mature hedgerows of native species.  The site is on raised ground 
approximately 1m above Gore Lane.  The site slopes from south to north from a 
high point of 27.5mAOD to a level of 23.0m AOD, at a gradient of approximately 
1 in 45.  There are extensive views from within the site looking westerly across 
undulating countryside. 

1.4 There are existing bus stops at either end of the application site.   Bus route 81 
serves Eastry and provides an hourly service to Deal – Dover and Sandwich.  

1.5 The nearest railway station is 4km north-east of the site at Sandwich.  Local train 
services are from Sandwich to Deal, Dover and Ramsgate.   A high speed 
service from Sandwich to London is also available.

1.6 On the opposite side of Gore Lane at the northern end of the site there is a 
PRoW (EE252A) which connects with walking routes to the Local Centre and the 
Primary School; the footpath is accessed via a few steps due to level differences. 

1.7 Eastry Local Centre is located within 800m to the east of the application site.    
The village offers a wide range of community facilities and amenities, including 
shops, a primary school, a doctor’s surgery, a church, a bakery, butcher and a 
public house, all walking distance of the application site.  

The Proposal



1.8 Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of up to 50 dwellings 
together with a new access road off Gore Lane, associated parking, landscaping 
and a new PRoW and footpath.  All matters are Reserved with the exception of 
the main access to the site for which detailed approval is sought.   

1.9 The following documents have been submitted in support of the application:

 Planning Statement
 Design & Access Statement 
 Statement of Community Involvement
 Surface Water Drainage Strategy incl Flood Risk Assessment
 Foul Water Drainage Strategy
 Utilities Statement
 Transport Assessment
 Indicative Landscape Masterplan
 Preliminary Ecology Survey
 Reptile Survey

1.10 Detailed drawings have been provided with regard to the proposed new access 
and swept path analysis for refuse vehicles, buses and car passing places.  

1.11 An indicative layout has been submitted to demonstrate how a development of 
the scale proposed could be accommodated together with the necessary internal 
road network and landscaping buffers.  The proposal would deliver a 
development of approximately 22 dwellings per hectare and provide 30% 
affordable housing.

1.12 The key elements of the illustrative layout are as follows:

 Frontage development (set back) along Gore Lane 
 Tree lined avenues within the site
 Provision of a footpath along the Gore Lane frontage
 Landscaped buffer along the western edge
 New Byway across the rear of the site to PRoW specification
 Landscaped areas along Gore Lane frontage
 Retention of existing hedgerows and landscaping
 Views through the site from Gore Lane to open countryside at rear of site
 Single central access from Gore Lane

1.13 It is envisaged that the houses will be no higher than two storeys. There is a 
mixed scale of development in the immediate area. 

1.14 The proposed new footpath would extend across the rear of the site and in a 
northerly and southerly direction.    To the north it would link up to Selson Lane 
and to the south it would run behind Albion Road and dwellings which front Gore 
Lane until it meets the junction of Mill Lane near Heronden View  and links to the 
existing Byway (EE109).    (The status of the proposed new stretch of path will be 
confirmed verbally at planning committee; however it will not be a Byway open to 
all traffic.)    Due to the elevated position of the land there will need to be the 
provision of a ramped entry from Byway EE109 and at Selson Lane to the new 
stretch of footpath.

2. Main Issues

2.1 The main issues for consideration of this application are as follows:



 The principle of the development
 The impact on the character and appearance of the area including the Listed 
Buildings to the north of the application site
The landscape impact of the development
The impact on the highway network
Ecological interests
The impact on residential amenity
Flood Risk & drainage
Contributions 

The application has been subject to pre-application advice and public consultation 
by the applicants as set out in the Statement of Community Involvement.

3.   Assessment 

  Principle

3.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that all 
planning applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless other material considerations indicate otherwise. In this case the 
development plan comprises the Dover District Core Strategy 2010 and the Dover 
District Land Allocation Local Plan 2015. The application site falls outside the Local 
Centre boundary of Eastry, within the open countryside.  Policy DM1 of the Core 
Strategy does not permit development on land outside the rural settlement confines 
unless specifically justified by other development plan policies, or it functionally 
requires such a location, or it is ancillary to existing development or uses. 

3.2 Eastry is recognised as a sustainable location.  Under Policy CP1, Eastry is 
designated within the Core Strategy as a Local Centre where its function is as a 
‘secondary focus for development in the rural areas and where new development 
should be of a scale that would reinforce its role as a provider of services to its 
homes and adjacent communities.’  

3.3 The majority of the application site is identified in the Dover District Land Allocations 
Local Plan 2015 as suitable for residential development; Policy LA27 allocates the 
site for an estimated 55 dwellings.  Therefore subject to a number of site specific 
criteria as set out below, development of the site as allocated would be entirely 
acceptable in principle.  



Policy Criteria

i) The spatial character of the street scene is respected and reflected in frontage 
development;

ii) There is provision of a footway fronting the site along Gore Lane;
iii) The transition of built form with the rural landscape beyond is suitably 

addressed in the design and layout;
iv) The western boundary is created through landscaping;
v) Existing boundary hedgerows and vegetation are retained and enhanced;
vi) The main vehicular access/accesses is from Gore Lane;
vii) The development should provide a connection to the sewerage and water 

supply infrastructure at the nearest point of adequate capacity; and 
viii) A mitigation strategy to address any impact on the Thanet Coast and 

Sandwich Bay Ramsar and SPA sites and Sandwich Bay SAC site is 
developed.  The strategy should consider a range of measures and initiatives. 

3.4 Paragraph 49 of the NPPF states that ‘housing applications should be considered in 
the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. Relevant 
policies for the supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the local 
planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing 
sites’. 

3.5 Following publication of the Authority Monitoring Report 2016/2017 (December 
2017), the Council is able to demonstrate a five year housing land supply. 
Specifically, the report confirms that the Council has 5.65 year supply of housing 
land.  This view was recently upheld by a Planning Inspector in the appeal on Land 
North of Sandwich Road, Ash. 

3.6 However, relevant policies in the development plan can be out-of-date for reasons 
other than lack of a 5 year housing land supply and thereby trigger the ‘tilted 
balance’ in paragraph 14 of the NPPF.  In March 2017 DDC Cabinet agreed to 
commence the review of the Core Strategy and LALP through the preparation of a 
single local plan.     The decision to review the CS and LALP is an 
acknowledgement that in some cases policies in the plan are out of date. Individual 
policies may not be but it does mean that the ‘tilted balance’ is engaged.

3.7 Paragraph 12 of the NPPF is clear in its guidance that the Framework does not 
change the statutory status of the development plan as the starting point for decision 
making.    Where relevant policies are out of date, planning permission should be 
granted unless ‘any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the 
Framework taken as a whole’.

3.8 The application site is one which has been included in the calculations of the 5 year 
housing land supply.  Considerable weight should therefore be given in the 
assessment of this application to the fact that this site comprises one of the 
Council’s housing land allocations and therefore deemed acceptable for the 
proposed use subject to the site specific criteria.  

3.9 The submitted application site area is 0.34 hectares greater than the area allocated. 
The area extends beyond the site allocation by projecting in a westerly direction 



along the rear boundary – the rationale behind this is to allow for the provision of a 
new public footpath to link to the existing PRoW which is further south of the site at 
Mill Lane.    The additional area allows for greater connectivity between the 
countryside and both existing and proposed dwellings.  It also helps relieve to some 
extent the density effects of the site and allows for a more penetrable and open 
characteristic to be achieved within any approved layout.  The acceptability of this 
additional area of land will be considered later in the report.  

Impact on Character and Appearance of the Area

3.10 The application is in outline with all matters reserved save for access.  As such the 
drawings in terms of layout that have been submitted are illustrative in form and are 
designed to show how a development of up to 50 dwellings could be accommodated 
on the site.

         3.11  Paragraphs 56 and 17 of the NPPF attach great importance to the built environment 
and require design to take account of the different roles and character of different 
areas. Paragraph 56 states that good design is a key aspect of sustainable 
development, which should contribute positively to making places better for people.  
Paragraph 61 raises the importance of addressing the connections between people 
and places and the integration of new development into the natural, built and historic 
environment.    

         3.12  The Design and Access Statement sets out the vision for the proposed development 
as follows:

1. To integrate the development successfully into the existing landscape framework
2. To provide a mix of high quality 2,3,4 and 5 bed homes
3. To provide two new footpaths at the front and rear of the proposed development 
giving safe walking routes and providing improved connectivity to local residents

The number of units and density is considered appropriate for the location (22 units 
per hectare) and the proposed retention of existing boundary planting where 
possible is in accordance with the site specific criteria in the development plan.   

The key concepts of the scheme that are set out in the D&A Statement are as 
follows:

 Frontage development along Gore Lane
 Provision of a footpath along Gore Lane
 Transition from built form and compatibility with existing pattern of development
 Landscaped buffer along the western boundary
 Landscaped areas along the Gore Lane frontage
 Retention of existing hedgerows and landscaping
 Single central access from Gore Lane
 Permeability and natural surveillance
 Layout informed by Secured By Design

         3.13 The Design and Access Statement considers the existing typology and patterns of 
development in the surrounding area and the materials used.  It also considers the 
street scene in the locality which comprises a mix of frontage development to the 
south, looser grain development to the north (Gore Court) and opposite the site both 
rear and front gardens with playing fields. The illustrative layout has incorporated all 
these elements by providing frontage development which is set back by a landscape 
buffer giving a more spacious feel at the road edge.  In contrast to the pre-
application proposal which showed a frontage up against Gore Lane, the illustrative 
plan has a less dominating impact on Gore Lane.



3.14 Indicative designs of the houses would take reference from local examples of 
architecture.   A fairly traditional design is proposed which would include:

● Pitched gabled roofs and catslides
● Chimneys with decorated corbelling 
● Small traditional dormer windows
● Traditional fenestration
● Mixed palette of traditional materials such as: weatherboarding, tile 

hanging, multi-red brick – white painted timber joinery 

Whilst design is not a matter for consideration at this time, it is helpful to have a 
flavour of the proposed character of the development.   Precise details will be 
considered through the reserved matters.

          3.15 The site specific policy considers the site has capacity for 55 dwellings, however, 
this would be difficult to achieve without severely compromising the character and 
appearance of the overall area.    Even with the shown 50 dwellings, the proposal 
could appear cramped were it not for the proposed additional strip of land at the rear 
of the site to provide the footpath and integrated landscaping which would help 
relieve any future layout, if sensitively and carefully designed.   The additional land 
at the rear of the site allows for a looser grain of development that would provide 
views through the development from both west and east.       

          3.16 The illustrative layout shows a landscape buffer and a lower density at the northern 
end of the development.   By limiting the amount of development at this end of the 
site, the impact on the Gore Court buildings to the north are kept to a minimum. 

          3.17 Overall the inclusion of the additional strip of land would help the resultant scheme 
integrate better into the spatial context of the existing village and lessen its impact 
on the wider landscape, including spaces and gaps, enabling views and vistas 
throughout the development.  Accordingly, it is considered the site, as indicated 
could accommodate the number of dwellings proposed without causing harm to the 
quality of the environment.

Landscape and Visual Impact

3.18 Landscaping is a reserved matter for future consideration.   Notwithstanding this, the 
illustrative site layout shows the retention of existing landscaped boundaries, save 
for where the access route would enter the site.  There are no trees within the site 
and the hedgerows and scrub land border the arable land.    A Landscape 
Masterplan has also been submitted which sets out the landscape objectives for the 
site.    

         3.19 The site is a greenfield site and the proposed development would clearly have an 
impact visually on the locality.  There is an existing native hedgerow (hawthorn and 
dogwood) along the site frontage and part southern boundary.    There is a strip of 
scrub land along the southern boundary; the remainder of the site is cultivated 
arable land with a strip of unmanaged grass around the site edges.

         3.20 The masterplan provides more information on the proposed interface between the 
open countryside, which borders the western boundary of the site, and the proposed 
development.   It is proposed to erect a timber post and horizontal rail fence along 
with a mixed native hedgerow as a boundary between the agricultural land and the 
proposed footpath.   The footway, finished in bonded gravel or the like, would 
‘meander’ through meadow grass on either side before linking at both the northern 
and southern edges to existing routes EE109 and Selson Road.    The illustrative 



layout could also be designed at the detailed stage for dwellings at the rear of the 
site to have views overlooking the landscaped area and open fields beyond.  

          3.21 Existing hedgerows are shown to be retained on the north and south boundaries of 
the site.  Within the site the emphasis is on providing dwellings within a landscape 
setting.   The site entrance leads to a tree lined avenue (small leaf lime trees 
indicated as an example); the dwellings fronting Gore Lane are set back behind a 
belt of open space with meadow grass and individual trees which provide an open, 
less dense feel to the development.   A new footpath is provided across the front of 
the site – this will be fully detailed at the reserved matters stage to demonstrate 
connectivity. 

3.22 From the front of the site, there will be views through to the green corridor at the 
rear; there will also be views within the site of green spaces at junction points.   

3.23 The 22 dwellings per hectare is relatively low and not significantly higher than 
surrounding densities such as Albion Road.   The land beyond the identified 
allocation area yet within the red line is to provide the footpath and landscape 
buffers.  The additional land which is proposed to be incorporated into the 
development is presently used by walkers on an informal basis – the KCC PRoW 
team are in strong support of the provision of this proposal to formalise this new 
footpath.    A Creation Agreement will need to be entered into to secure the 
provision of the new footpath which will be linked to the existing byway to the south 
of the site where it joins Mill Lane (EE109).  In considering the acceptability of the 
application site extending beyond the allocation, it is noted that were a separate 
application submitted for the provision of the footpath link it would be likely be 
considered acceptable around the perimeter of the site.   It is also considered a 
public benefit to have the provision of this link and preferable that it is incorporated 
within the current proposal as this enables greater permeability and access from the 
site than may otherwise have been the case.

3.24 The views of the Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Officer have also been sought 
in relation to the provision of the proposed footpath at the rear of the site.  It is 
considered that the benefit of this, the overall enhancement to pedestrian 
connectivity in the area and access to open space will address the requirements of 
Policy DM27.   Concerns have been expressed by residents that the provision of the 
footpath will give rise to anti-social behaviour.   In response to resident’s concerns it 
is suggested that the footpath is provided as either solely a footpath or as a 
restricted byway not for use by mechanically propelled vehicles.  As stated earlier, 
the committee will be updated of the proposed nature of the path at the meeting. At 
the detailed design stage, the dwellings could be orientated not just to take 
advantage of the landscape views, but also to provide natural surveillance to the 
footpath.  

3.25 In terms of wider views of the site, the site is surrounded on three sides by 
development.   The site is raised above Gore Lane and at present is prominent by 
its undeveloped nature.     When approaching the site from the north and south 
there will still be a fairly undeveloped green space as the initial view, if the 
development is permitted.  It will be from the junction of Centenery Gardens where 
the impact will be more apparent in the street scene.  Long range views from the 
west/north-west across the fields are more restricted due to the topography of the 
land.  Where visible the site from this aspect would be seen in the context of the 
development either side of the site and the backdrop of dwellings opposite.   
However, as mentioned previously the landscape led scheme will soften the impact 
of the built form.    



3.26 The illustrative information that has been presented demonstrates that the 
development could be accommodated on the site whilst respecting the landscape 
character and appearance of the area.

Heritage Assessment

3.27 In relation to development that could affect the setting of listed buildings and 
assets of a listed building, section 16 and section 66 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 places a duty on decision takers to pay 
special regard to the desirability of preserving that setting before granting planning 
permission.      Paragraph 128 of the NPPF requires the applicant to ‘describe the 
significance of any heritage assets affected, including any contribution made by their 
setting.’    The application includes a Heritage Assessment in this regard.     
Paragraphs 132 to 140 of the NPPF consider whether the harm is considered to be 
substantial or less than substantial.

3.28 The site itself is a greenfield site and contains no statutory constraints with 
respect to heritage assets i.e no listed buildings, no scheduled monuments and 
does not fall within a conservation area.   As mentioned earlier in this report, there 
are buildings and structures within Gore Court to the north of the site that are listed.   
The relevant buildings consist of the Grade II Gore Court, a Grade II listed barn and 
associated stables and a wall south of Gore Court. 

3.29 Gore Court dates back to the early 18th century, with alterations in the mid 19 
century, and was listed in 1963.  It is a two storey dwelling consisting of red brick, 
render, tile hanging and a plain tiled roof.    The barn was listed later in 1987 and is 
of timber frame and clad with weather board. The stables and wall were also listed 
in 1987 being of red brick, weatherboard and corrugated iron hipped roof.   The 
setting of these listed buildings is fairly contained as a group. 

3.30 The application site does have a degree of separation brought about by the 
property ‘Cresseners’ which is located between the proposed development area and 
Gore Court.   Planning permission was granted to erect a new dwelling within the 
rear garden of ‘Cresseners’ – this has been constructed and will help in visually 
separating the site from the Listed Buildings. When approaching Gore Court from 
the north then the proposed development would be in the back drop and not readily 
visible, the main view of Gore Court is from the front of the site with restricted views 
from the proposed development site. The proposed new PRoW would pass the 
western field boundary with Gore Court and its associated buildings, however this is 
a positive benefit and the nature of a PRoW with associated surfacing and 
landscaping is not considered likely to cause an unacceptable level harm to the 
setting of the listed buildings. 

3.31 Paragraph 134 of the NPPF states that ‘where a development proposal will lead 
to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this 
harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, including 
securing its optimum viable use’.   Further advice is given in paragraph 135 requiring 
a balanced judgement to be taken over the scale or harm against the significance of 
the heritage asset.

3.34 In this instance, it is considered that there are significant public benefits arising 
from an additional 50 dwellings together with 30% affordable housing, a new PRoW 
and the resulting economic benefits that new residents would bring to the services 
and amenities in Eastry.   These benefits would outweigh the less than substantial 
harm to the setting of the grade II Gore Court.

3.35 It is possible that the proposed development may reveal archaeological remains.   
Archaeological remains have been found within the fields further north of the site 



dating back to the early medieval times.  For this reason, any grant of planning 
permission would need to include a condition requiring a programme of 
archaeological work to be submitted and approved by the local planning authority.

3.36 In light of the above analysis it is considered that the proposed development 
would not give rise to an unacceptable impact on heritage assets.

Highways Impact

3.37 A detailed Transport Assessment accompanied the planning application and has 
been considered by Kent Highways.  Concerns have been raised by the residents 
with regard to the impact on the existing road network. Photographs have been 
submitted to demonstrate some of the problems experienced in the vicinity of the 
application site.   

3.38 The transport assessment dated August 2017 was undertaken by RMB 
Consultants. Pre-application advice was sought from KCC Highways in relation to 
the proposed development.  The report considers the transport effects of the 
existing site and that of the proposed development and covers the following topics:

 National and local transport policy
 Existing transport conditions
 Future traffic flows (excluding the proposed development)
 Consideration of a travel plan
 Assessment of parking and internal layout within the proposed development
 Impact of the proposed development on the transport network 
 Impact of the development on the safety of existing transport network users 

and development site users

3.39 A traffic survey was undertaken using an automated traffic counter along Gore 
Lane in January 2017 for 7 consecutive days.  The results showed that during peak 
time there were 106 2-way movements between 08.00 - 9.00 and 104 movements 
between 15.00 -16.00.   On a 7 day average there were 947 2-way vehicle 
movements a day.  

3.40 TRICS (Trip Rate Information Computer Systems) has been used to estimate the 
traffic generated by the proposed development.   The data indicates that the 
development is likely to generate between 27-29 peak hour movements; these are 
likely to be split relatively evenly to the south and north of the site access and then 
split again on routes further afield to Dover, Sandwich and Canterbury.      Overall it 
is anticipated that there would be an additional 235 daily movements.      This would 
equate to 23% - 28% daily increase from the existing situation; or just over two 
vehicle trips per minute during peak hours.      

3.41 The methodology that is used to calculate existing and proposed vehicle 
numbers is the industry standard and is accepted by KCC Highways.

3.42 Turning to the detail of the highway proposals, following a holding objection from 
Kent Highways amended drawings were received with regard to the access 
arrangements. One main central access is proposed to serve the development with 
a footpath flanking either side into the site.    

3.43 It is acknowledged that this is an outline application, however from the illustrative 
layout that has been submitted it is clear that the car parking within the site is in 
accordance with policy DM13 and the Kent Design Guide Review: Interim Guidance 
Note 3 on Residential Parking November 2008.  



3.44 The section of Gore Lane which is at the front of the site does not currently have 
any passing bays to allow two-way traffic; the submitted scheme shows four passing 
places along the site frontage.   The proposed bays are located as follows:

 Opposite the access to Centenary Gardens
 Opposite the proposed site access 
 Between the site access and the northern boundary of the site
 At the northern boundary of the site

3.45 The proposed passing bays would be 12metres in length and would widen the 
road to 4.8m which is sufficient for a bus and a car to pass.   Detailed drawings 
show the new site access together with visibility splays.  

3.46 There is currently no footpath along the application site frontage and this is one 
of the criteria in the policy allocation for this site.   The proposals show a new 
footway along the entire frontage providing connections to both the north and south 
of the site.  New pedestrian crossing points are proposed in Gore Lane to connect to 
existing pedestrian routes via Centenary Gardens and the PRoW EE252A. 

3.47Comments were received from Stagecoach suggesting that the existing bus stop 
30m north of the site, which is substandard, be moved to be positioned outside 
indicative plots 38 and 39.  However, there is also an existing bus stop located at 
the southern corner of the site which is proposed to be accessed off a new internal 
footpath along the top of the banked site frontage, it is therefore more likely that 
residents would use this paved route to the bus rather than exit at the northern end 
and walk some 30m in the road to await a bus at the northern stop.    I have sought 
the views of the highway officer who confirms that the southern bus stop is closer to 
the development site  and it is not considered that the improvement suggested 
would be necessary to make the development acceptable in highway terms.

3.48 The KCC PRoW department has been consulted on the application.   The 
application proposes a number of enhancements to the pedestrian connectivity and 
of particular benefit is the new section of PRoW at the rear of the site.   As such 
there is support from this consultee. 

3.49 Since the undertaking of the Transport Assessment the local bus service routes 
have been altered.  There is no longer a direct service to Ramsgate nor a service to 
Dover via Eythorne.  

3.50 Safe walking opportunities will be provided, which will link and connect the new 
development to the existing village.  Passing places provided would enhance 
highway safety.  Overall the highways improvements, including passing bays and 
the new footway are seen as benefits for the existing, as well as, the new 
community.  

Ecology

3.51 Under the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act (2006), “Every public 
authority must, in exercising its functions, have regard, so far as is consistent with 
the proper exercise of those functions, to the purpose of conserving biodiversity”. In 
order to comply with this ‘Biodiversity Duty’, planning decisions must ensure that 
they adequately consider the potential ecological impacts of a proposed 
development. 

3.52 The National Planning Policy Framework states that “the planning system should 
contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by…minimising 
impacts on biodiversity and delivering net gains in biodiversity where possible.” 



Paragraph 99 of Government Circular (ODPM 06/2005) Biodiversity and Geological 
Conservation - Statutory Obligations & Their Impact Within the Planning System 
states that “It is essential that the presence or otherwise of protected species, and 
the extent that they may be affected by the proposed development, is established 
before the planning permission is granted otherwise all relevant material 
considerations may not have been addressed in making the decision.” 

3.53 A preliminary ecological appraisal accompanies the application documents.   

3.54 There are no ponds within the application site; the closest pond is 2.15km to the 
north east within a private residence.  It is considered that due to the quality and 
management of the habitat on site and the distance to the nearest pond, it is unlikely 
that great crested newts would be present on site. 

3.55  Records show that the closest recorded reptile to the site is Slow-worm located 
0.41km to the east of the site.   Grass snake is recorded 0.51 km away.  The 
likelihood of these two reptiles being present within the site is recorded as being 
high.  However, due to the land being largely cultivated arable, it would be the 
unmanaged grassland around the perimeter of the site that would offer a potential 
reptile habitat.    The appraisal recommended a reptile survey be undertaken; this 
was duly undertaken and submitted with the application documents.  The survey 
found slow worms and grass snakes confirmed the presence around the perimeter 
of the site in the unmanaged grassland.    The ecological appraisal recommends 
that mitigation is provided for the possible displacement of some of the habitat for 
these species that will occur with the development.  In this instance, it is the 
hedgerow fronting Gore Lane that has been identified as very poor which will be 
removed; however this is off set against new landscaping along the proposed byway 
route.  Subject to the imposition of a condition requiring an ecological management 
plan then ecological interests can be protected.   

3.56  It is considered that the site has some potential to support breeding birds within the 
hedges and scrub, but also ground nesting birds in the arable land.  It is therefore 
recommended that any removal of vegetation needs to be undertaken outside of the 
nesting season (March – August).    The ecological survey makes suggestions 
regarding the provision of nesting boxes and ‘skylark plots’ as mitigation against any 
possible habit loss.

3.57 In conclusion, the proposed development can be mitigated against such that 
ecological interests will not be harmed.  

Flooding and Drainage

3.58 The application is accompanied by both Surface and Foul Drainage Statements, 
including a Flood Risk Assessment.  Southern Water advises that there is currently 
inadequate capacity in the local network to provide foul sewage disposal to service 
the proposed development. The proposed development would increase flows to the 
public sewerage system and they have advised that improvements to existing 
sewers would be necessary.  The applicant was aware of this and therefore 
appointed RMB (Civil Engineering) ltd to undertake a Foul Water Drainage Strategy.   
Accordingly, the consultant sought an infrastructure assessment from Southern 
Water who then identified where improvements could be made which would enable 
sufficient capacity to be provided in the network.    The proposed improvements 
would comprise the provision of an additional 120m of 150mm diameter foul sewer 
at a depth of 1.54m.  A detailed Foul Drainage Strategy Design has been 
undertaken and the required infrastructure upgrade will be undertaken as specified 
by Southern Water.      Therefore subject to a planning condition to secure delivery 



of the foul drainage works there will be no adverse impact caused by the this 
development with regard to foul water.    

3.59 A Surface Water Management Strategy which incorporates SUDS into the design 
proposal via infiltration methods including soakaways and permeable paving, 
subject to condition, demonstrates an acceptable means of dealing with surface 
water.   The site falls within Flood Zone 1 (land assessed as having a less than 1 in 
1000 annual probability of  river or sea flooding in any year) where residential 
development is acceptable in principle. 

3.60  Therefore, in light of the above information, there is no objection to the 
development with regard to flooding, foul and surface water matters. 

Residential Amenity

3.61 Significant representations have been made regarding the impact of the 
proposed footpath which would run across the rear of a number of properties.     
Concern is that the footpath would give rise to anti-social behaviour and use by 
quadbikes/motorbikes and the like.   In order to mitigate against this, consideration 
has been given to the type of footpath that is proposed.    Whilst the path will link to 
an existing Byway to the south, Byway EE109 is a byway open to all traffic.  The 
new route will not be an extension to EE109 and will have its own reference number 
once the land has been dedicated.   The application refers to the provision of a new 
byway in the planning statement, however, having discussed the issue with the KCC 
PRoW officer it is considered more appropriate for it to be a Restricted Byway or 
solely a footpath.  A restricted byway would provide a right of way for walkers, horse 
riders, cyclists and other non-mechanically propelled vehicles. 

3.62 Having walked the currently informal route whilst there is not a formal or worn 
track around the site, certainly the grass has the appearance of being trampled and 
it is apparent that it is used by members of the public as set out in the application 
documents.   The proposed footpath with ramps at either end would make this a 
more accessible feature for both existing and proposed residents. 

3.63 Concern has been expressed that the proposed landscaping will obscure views 
of the landscape from existing dwellings.   Landscaping is a matter reserved for 
future consideration and further consideration can be given to the nature of the 
planting through the submission of a landscaping scheme.   

3.64 It is considered that, notwithstanding its outline form, the proposed development 
could be delivered without compromising loss of residential amenity to existing 
residents in terms of loss of light, outlook or privacy. 

3.65 With regard to future residents, the indicative layout demonstrates that an 
appropriate level of amenity can be afforded within the constraints of the site.

       Contributions 

3.66 Requests have been received for financial and other contributions to be made 
through a S106 Agreement to enable the development to be granted planning 
permission.  The CIL Regulations apply to planning obligations entered into under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  Regulation 122 of the 
Regulations requires the obligation to be:

(i) Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
(ii) Directly related to the development; and
(iii) Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.



              3.67 Requests have been made by Kent County Council as the Local Education 
Authority.  With regard to primary school education £3,324.00 per applicable house 
and £831.00 per applicable flat is sought towards the expansion of Phase 1 of 
Sandwich Infants School.  Information submitted by the County Council advises 
that up to 14 additional primary school pupils will be generated from the new 
development.   This need can only be met through the expansion of the school 
identified above.   As such the contribution is considered justified and appropriate.

              3.68 Kent County Council has also requested contributions of £2,359.80 per applicable 
house and £589.95 per applicable flat towards the Phase 2 expansion of Sir Roger 
Manwood Secondary School.   The proposed 50 new dwellings is projected to give 
rise to up to 10 additional secondary school pupils where the need can only be met 
at the school identified above.  As such the condition is considered justified and 
appropriate.

             3.69 Kent County Council also seeks contributions of £25.64 per dwelling towards 
Community Learning which would be used towards the upgrade of IT & Information 
& Learning Technology at Sandwich Adult Education Centre.  Clearly the 
additional 50 dwellings would result in additional demand on these facilities and as 
such the appropriate level of contribution should be secured.

             3.70 There is a request of £48.02 per dwelling sought by Kent County Council towards 
Sandwich Library large print books to meet local need.   It is stated that borrower 
numbers are in excess of capacity and to in order to mitigate against the 
development enhancements are necessary.  As such the appropriate contribution 
should be secured.

             3.71 Kent County Council has sought contributions of £77.63 per dwelling towards the 
Age Concern Care Centre in Sandwich.  It is stated that all available care capacity 
is full.  It is therefore appropriate to secure the contribution to address additional 
capital costs for social care clients generated from this development.

             3.72 A S106 Agreement will also seek to secure 30% affordable housing on the site.  
This is in accordance with the Councils adopted policy requirement.

             3.73 Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay Ramsar and SPA sites and Sandwich Bay SAC. 
Policy LA27 seeks a mitigation strategy to address any impact on the protected 
ecological sites along the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay.  The strategy should 
consider a range of measures and initiatives, including on site mitigation 
measures.   Given the size of the site, it is considered that it would be more 
appropriate to support the existing mitigation strategy which has a set contribution 
per dwelling as follows:

No. of bedrooms Total contribution
1 £16.53
2 £33.06
3 £49.59
4 £66.12

            3.74 Creation Agreement with Landowners to provide the new footpath to the rear of the 
site linking with Byway EE109 and Selson Lane in agreement with KCC PRoW 
Officer– it is considered that the provision of the new link to the wider PRoW 
network within and around Eastry is a suitable provision of open space.   The 
specification will need to be in accordance with that set out by the KCC PRoW 
team.



3.75 A requirement on the developer of the site to fully provide and fund the provision of 
the new Byway, to be completed on an agreed percentage completion of the 
development together with ongoing maintenance of the Byway funded through a 
management scheme linked to the dwellings in perpetuity.

            3.76 The NHS has advised that a joint approach should be explored in order to increase 
capacity across the Sandwich and Ash practices. This would involve using S106 
funding to refurbish a Council owned building which would then allow patient notes 
to be stored outside of the actual practice buildings.   This would then free up 
building space that S106 could be used to refurbish and equip new clinical rooms 
thus creating capacity for the new residents of developments.

            3.77 Historically, the NHS has used a formula based on 2.34 patients per dwelling as 
follows: number of patients x £360.   If applied to this application the request would 
equal 117 x £360 sum being £42,120.    However, no formal request has been 
made and no further information has been forthcoming with regard to the proposed 
plans for a joint approach.   As such, there is not a CIL compliant proposal that 
could justify a developer contribution at the present time.

             3.78 Kent Police have also requested contributions, however these do not meet the CIL 
regulations and cannot be sought.

             3.79 Overall the development proposals are providing all obligations which are CIL 
compliant. 

         Conclusion

             3.80 In light of the above, taking into regard the tilted balance, it is considered that the 
proposal is acceptable, and would comply with the requirements of Policy LA27 of 
the LALP (2015).  

             3.81 The proposal, whilst incorporating land beyond the allocated site boundary, would 
not result in any significant harm to the countryside/landscape character, 
residential amenity, highways or ecology.    The proposal represents a highly 
sustainable form of development and would bring about highway benefits by 
providing passing places on Gore Lane where there are currently none.

3.82 The proposal is considered to cause less than substantial harm to the Heritage  
Assets to the north of the site and overall is sympathetic to the character and 
appearance of the area.  

             3.83 The proposed development would bring about 30% affordable housing which    
would be in accordance with the Councils agreed policy on provision. 

             3.84 The proposed development would enhance the PRoW network in the locality and 
provide greater permeability and access to the countryside.

             3.85   The proposal is capable of delivery without giving rise to flooding and will improve 
                      the existing foul sewage network.

             3.86   Overall the development is consistent with the aims and objectives of the NPPF 
and Development Plan. At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development which should be seen as a golden thread running 
through plan making and decision taking. In achieving sustainable development, 
the proposal would perform a social, economic and environmental role in line with 
the objectives of paragraph 7.



               3.87  For the reasons given above it is considered that this application is acceptable, 
and as such I recommend that Members give this proposal favourable 
consideration, and grant delegated powers to approve, subject to the completion 
of a suitable S106 agreement, and the imposition of safeguarding conditions that 
relate to the matters set out below.

g)                    Recommendation

I Subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement PERMISSION BE GRANTED 
subject to conditions to include: 1) time outline, 2) time reserved matters, 3) 
samples, 4) design details, 5) cycle and bin storage, 6) parking/turning, 7) 
construction management plan, 8) archaeology, 9) foul and sewage disposal 
details, 10) landscaping scheme, landscape implementation 11) hedgerow & 
landscape protection measures 12) surface water disposal 13) slab levels 14) 
suds 15) finished surfacing to vehicle and pedestrian access routes, parking 
areas, kerbs 16) hard and soft landscaping 17) ecological enhancements 18) 
details of crime prevention, 19) submission of external lighting 20) details of 
boundary treatment 21) pd rights (means of enclosure) 

II Powers be delegated to the Head of Regeneration and Development to settle 
any necessary planning conditions and the S106/legal agreement and matters 
in line with the issues set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the 
Planning Committee.

Case Officer

Amanda Marks


